Other __________________ acre 1
 $
-

 $
-

 $
-

 Total Fixed Costs $314.54 $139.80

   Total Costs Excluding Land   $979.70 $435.42

Your Profit Goal   $   /ton
 Price Needed for Profit   $   /ton
 * Lime/gypsum application is prorated at 0.5 ton to equal 1.5 ton application every 3 years.

 If soilborne disease threatens to be severe, additional application of soilborne fungicide may be recommended, add $15-
20/spray.  If leafspot threatens to be severe, additional application of chlorothalonil may be recommended at 3/4 pint ($3-
5/ac). A nematicide (where needed) = $50-75/ac.

* Average of diesel and electric irrigation application costs.  Electric is estimated at $7/appl and diesel is estimated at
$17.25/appl when diesel costs $3.75/gal.

Developed by Amanda Smith and Nathan Smith. Data may be modified by the user to more closely reflect their operation.  UGA estimates are available online at
http://www.ces.uga.edu/Agriculture/agecon/agecon.html.

Sensitivity Analysis of 4-Row Combine, 6-Row Equipment
 Net Returns Above Variable Costs Per Acre
 Varying Prices and Yields (ton)

Price \ ton/Acre

-25% -10% Expected +10% +25%
 1.69 2.03 2.25 2.48 2.81
 $

350 -$74.53 $43.59 $122.34 $201.09 $319.22

 $
400 $9.84 $144.84 $234.84 $324.84 $459.84

 $
450 $94.22 $246.09 $347.34 $448.59 $600.47

 $
500 $178.59 $347.34 $459.84 $572.34 $741.09

 $
550 $262.97 $448.59 $572.34 $696.09 $881.72

   Estimated Labor and Machinery Costs per Acre

Preharvest Operations

14

Operation Acres/Hour

Number
of Times

Over

Labor
Use
(hrs/ac)

Fuel Use
(gal/ac)

Repairs
($/ac)

Fixed
Costs
($/ac)

Grain Drill 15' with Tractor (120-139 hp)
2WD 130

8.0 1 0.16 0.84 $2.00 $5.60

Spray (Broadcast) 60' with Tractor (120-
139 hp) 2WD 130

35.5 1 0.04 0.19 $0.36 $0.86

Subsoiler low-till 6 shank with Tractor
(180-199 hp) MFWD 190

9.8 1 0.13 1.00 $1.64 $5.17

Plant & Pre-Rigid  6R-36 with Tractor
(180-199 hp) MFWD 190

8.9 1 0.14 1.10 $2.49 $7.00

Spray (Broadcast) 60' with Tractor (120-
139 hp) 2WD 130

35.5 11 0.39 2.08 $3.96 $9.44

Total Preharvest Values   0.85 5.21 $10.45 $28.07

   Harvest Operations

Operation Acres/Hour

Number
of Times

Over

Labor
Use
(hrs/ac)

Fuel Use
(gal/ac)

Repairs
($/ac)

Fixed
Costs
($/ac)

Peanut Dig/Inverter 4R-36 with Tractor
(180-199 hp) MFWD 190

3.6 1 0.35 2.74 $7.17 $17.09

Pull-type Peanut Combine 4R-36 with
Tractor (180-199 hp) MFWD 190

2.2 1 0.57 4.48 $18.65 $65.34

Peanut Wagon 21' with Tractor (120-139
hp) 2WD 130

2.2 1 0.57 3.07 $4.69 $12.53

Total Harvest Values   1.50 10.29 $30.51 $94.96

 Includes unallocated labor factor of 0.25.  Unallocated labor factor is percentage allowance for additional labor required
to move equipment and hook/unhook implements, etc.

Developed by Amanda Smith and Nathan Smith. Data may be modified by the user to more closely reflect their operation.  UGA estimates are available online at
http://www.ces.uga.edu/Agriculture/agecon/agecon.html.

15

Irrigated Peanut

4-Row Combine, 6-Row Equipment

South Georgia, 2013

   Estimated Costs and Returns

Expected Yield: 2.25 ton

Your

[…]

Other __________________ acre 1
 $
-

 $
-

 $
-

 Total Fixed Costs $338.69 $150.53

   Total Costs Excluding Land   $1,011.03 $449.35

Your Profit Goal   $   /ton
 Price Needed for Profit   $   /ton
 * Lime/gypsum application is prorated at 0.5 ton to equal 1.5 ton application every 3 years.

 If soilborne disease threatens to be severe, additional application of soilborne fungicide may be recommended, add $15-
20/spray.  If leafspot threatens to be severe, additional application of chlorothalonil may be recommended at 3/4 pint ($3-
5/ac). A nematicide (where needed) = $50-75/ac.

* Average of diesel and electric irrigation application costs.  Electric is estimated at $7/appl and diesel is estimated at
$17.25/appl when diesel costs $3.75/gal.

Developed by Nathan Smith and Amanda Smith. Data may be modified by the user to more closely reflect their operation.  UGA estimates are available online
at http://www.ces.uga.edu/Agriculture/agecon/agecon.html.

Sensitivity Analysis of 4-Row Combine, 6-Row Equipment
 Net Returns Above Variable Costs Per Acre
 Varying Prices and Yields (ton)

Price \ ton/Acre

-25% -10% Expected +10% +25%
 1.69 2.03 2.25 2.48 2.81
 $

350 -$81.72 $36.41 $115.16 $193.91 $312.03

 $
400 $2.66 $137.66 $227.66 $317.66 $452.66

 $
450 $87.03 $238.91 $340.16 $441.41 $593.28

 $
500 $171.41 $340.16 $452.66 $565.16 $733.91

 $
550 $255.78 $441.41 $565.16 $688.91 $874.53

   Estimated Labor and Machinery Costs per Acre

Preharvest Operations

Operation Acres/Hour

Number
of

Times
Over

Labor
Use
(hrs/ac)

Fuel Use
(gal/ac)

Repairs
($/ac)

Fixed
Costs
($/ac)

Heavy Disk 27' with Tractor (180-199 hp)
MFWD 190

13.2 2 0.19 1.48 $3.35 $9.73

17

Plow 4 Bottom Switch with Tractor (180-
199 hp) MFWD 190

2.3 1 0.54 4.20 $6.56 $19.82

Disk & Incorporate 32' with Tractor (180-
199 hp) MFWD 190

15.3 1 0.08 0.64 $1.75 $4.57

Field Cultivate Fld 32' with Tractor (180-
199 hp) MFWD 190

21.4 1 0.06 0.46 $0.90 $3.77

Plant & Pre-Rigid  6R-36 with Tractor
(120-139 hp) 2WD 130

8.9 1 0.14 0.75 $2.11 $5.87

Spray (Broadcast) 60' with Tractor (120-
139 hp) 2WD 130

35.5 9 0.32 1.70 $3.24 $7.73

Total Preharvest Values   1.32 9.23 $17.92 $51.50

   Harvest Operations

Operation Acres/Hour

Number
of

Times
Over

Labor
Use
(hrs/ac)

Fuel Use
(gal/ac)

Repairs
($/ac)

Fixed
Costs
($/ac)

Peanut Dig/Inverter 4R-36 with Tractor
(180-199 hp) MFWD 190

3.6 1 0.35 2.74 $7.17 $17.09

Pull-type Peanut Combine 4R-36 with
Tractor (180-199 hp) MFWD 190

2.2 1 0.57 4.48 $18.65 $65.34

Peanut Wagon 21' with Tractor (120-139
hp) 2WD 130

2.2 1 0.57 3.07 $4.69 $12.53

Total Harvest Values   1.50 10.29 $30.51 $94.96

 Includes unallocated labor factor of 0.25.  Unallocated labor factor is percentage allowance for additional labor required
to move equipment and hook/unhook implements, etc.

Developed by Nathan Smith and Amanda Smith. Data may be modified by the user to more closely reflect their operation.  UGA estimates are available online
at http://www.ces.uga.edu/Agriculture/agecon/agecon.html.

18

Non-Irrigated Peanut, Strip Tillage

4-Row Combine, 6-Row Equipment

South Georgia, 2013

   Estimated Costs and Returns

Expected Yield: 1.6 ton

[…]

Management % of VC $556.40 5% $27.82 $17.39

Owned Land Cost, Taxes, Cash Payment,
etc. acre 1

 $
-   $   -

 $
-

Other __________________ acre 1
 $
-   $   -

 $
-

Total Fixed Costs $178.67 $111.67

   Total Costs Excluding Land   $735.06 $459.41

Your Profit Goal   $   /ton
 Price Needed for Profit   $   /ton
 * Lime/gypsum application is prorated at 0.5 ton to equal 1.5 ton application every 3 years.

 If soilborne disease threatens to be severe, additional application of soilborne fungicide may be recommended, add $15-
20/spray.  If leafspot threatens to be severe, additional application of chlorothalonil may be recommended at 3/4 pint ($3-
5/ac). A nematicide (where needed) = $50-75/ac.

Developed by Amanda Smith and Nathan Smith. Data may be modified by the user to more closely reflect their operation.  UGA estimates are available
online at http://www.ces.uga.edu/Agriculture/agecon/agecon.html.

Sensitivity Analysis of 4-Row Combine, 6-Row Equipment
 Net Returns Above Variable Costs Per Acre
 Varying Prices and Yields (ton)

Price \ ton/Acre

-25% -10% Expected +10% +25%
 1.20 1.44 1.60 1.76 2.00
 $

350 -$136.40 -$52.40 $3.60 $59.60 $143.60

 $
400 -$76.40 $19.60 $83.60 $147.60 $243.60

 $
450 -$16.40 $91.60 $163.60 $235.60 $343.60

 $
500 $43.60 $163.60 $243.60 $323.60 $443.60

 $
550 $103.60 $235.60 $323.60 $411.60 $543.60

   Estimated Labor and Machinery Costs per Acre

Preharvest Operations

Operation Acres/Hour

Number
of

Times
Over

Labor
Use*
(hrs/ac)

Fuel Use
(gal/ac)

Repairs
($/ac)

Fixed
Costs
($/ac)

Grain Drill 15' with Tractor (120-139 hp)
2WD 130

8.0 1 0.16 0.84 $2.00 $5.60

Spray (Broadcast) 60' with Tractor (120-
139 hp) 2WD 130

35.5 1 0.04 0.19 $0.36 $0.86

Subsoiler low-till 6 shank with Tractor
(180-199 hp) MFWD 190

9.8 1 0.13 1.00 $1.64 $5.17

20

Plant & Pre-Rigid  6R-36 with Tractor
(180-199 hp) MFWD 190

8.9 1 0.14 1.10 $2.49 $7.00

Spray (Broadcast) 60' with Tractor (120-
139 hp) 2WD 130

35.5 11 0.39 2.08 $3.96 $9.44

Total Preharvest Values   0.85 5.21 $10.45 $28.07

   Harvest Operations

Operation Acres/Hour

Number
of

Times
Over

Labor
Use*
(hrs/ac)

Fuel Use
(gal/ac)

Repairs
($/ac)

Fixed
Costs
($/ac)

Peanut Dig/Inverter 4R-36 with Tractor
(180-199 hp) MFWD 190

3.6 1 0.35 2.74 $7.17 $17.09

Pull-type Peanut Combine 4R-36 with
Tractor (180-199 hp) MFWD 190

2.2 1 0.57 4.48 $18.65 $65.34

Peanut Wagon 21' with Tractor (120-139
hp) 2WD 130

2.2 1 0.57 3.07 $4.69 $12.53

Total Harvest Values   1.50 10.29 $30.51 $94.96

* Includes unallocated labor factor of 0.25.  Unallocated labor factor is percentage allowance for additional labor required
to move equipment and hook/unhook implements, etc.

Developed by Amanda Smith and Nathan Smith. Data may be modified by the user to more closely reflect their operation.  UGA estimates are available
online at http://www.ces.uga.edu/Agriculture/agecon/agecon.html.

21

Non-Irrigated Peanut

4-Row Combine, 6-Row Equipment

South Georgia, 2013

   Estimated Costs and Returns

Expected Yield: 1.6 ton

[…]

Management % of VC $551.08 5% $27.55 $17.22

22

Owned Land Cost, Taxes, Cash Payment,
etc. acre 1

 $
-   $   -

 $
-

Other __________________ acre 1
 $
-   $   -

 $
-

Total Fixed Costs $201.56 $125.98

   Total Costs Excluding Land   $752.64 $470.40

Your Profit Goal   $   /ton
 Price Needed for Profit   $   /ton
 * Lime/gypsum application is prorated at 0.5 ton to equal 1.5 ton application every 3 years.

 If soilborne disease threatens to be severe, additional application of soilborne fungicide may be recommended, add $15-
20/spray.  If leafspot threatens to be severe, additional application of chlorothalonil may be recommended at 3/4 pint ($3-
5/ac). A nematicide (where needed) = $50-75/ac.

Developed by Nathan Smith and Amanda Smith. Data may be modified by the user to more closely reflect their operation.  UGA estimates are available online
at http://www.ces.uga.edu/Agriculture/agecon/agecon.html.

Sensitivity Analysis of 4-Row Combine, 6-Row Equipment
 Net Returns Above Variable Costs Per Acre
 Varying Prices and Yields (ton)

Price \ ton/Acre

-25% -10% Expected +10% +25%
 1.20 1.44 1.60 1.76 2.00
 $

350 -$131.08 -$47.08 $8.92 $64.92 $148.92

 $
400 -$71.08 $24.92 $88.92 $152.92 $248.92

 $
450 -$11.08 $96.92 $168.92 $240.92 $348.92

 $
500 $48.92 $168.92 $248.92 $328.92 $448.92

 $
550 $108.92 $240.92 $328.92 $416.92 $548.92

   Estimated Labor and Machinery Costs per Acre

Preharvest Operations

Operation Acres/Hour

Number
of

Times
Over

Labor
Use*
(hrs/ac)

Fuel Use
(gal/ac)

Repairs
($/ac)

Fixed
Costs
($/ac)

Heavy Disk 27' with Tractor (180-199 hp)
MFWD 190

13.2 2 0.19 1.48 $3.35 $9.73

Plow 4 Bottom Switch with Tractor (180-
199 hp) MFWD 190

2.3 1 0.54 4.20 $6.56 $19.82

Disk & Incorporate 32' with Tractor (180-
199 hp) MFWD 190

15.3 1 0.08 0.64 $1.75 $4.57

23

Field Cultivate Fld 32' with Tractor (180-
199 hp) MFWD 190

21.4 1 0.06 0.46 $0.90 $3.77

Plant & Pre-Rigid  6R-36 with Tractor
(120-139 hp) 2WD 130

8.9 1 0.14 0.75 $2.11 $5.87

Spray (Broadcast) 60' with Tractor (120-
139 hp) 2WD 130

35.5 9 0.32 1.70 $3.24 $7.73

Total Preharvest Values   1.32 9.23 $17.92 $51.50

   Harvest Operations

Operation Acres/Hour

Number
of

Times
Over

Labor
Use*
(hrs/ac)

Fuel Use
(gal/ac)

Repairs
($/ac)

Fixed
Costs
($/ac)

Peanut Dig/Inverter 4R-36 with Tractor
(180-199 hp) MFWD 190

3.6 1 0.35 2.74 $7.17 $17.09

Pull-type Peanut Combine 4R-36 with
Tractor (180-199 hp) MFWD 190

2.2 1 0.57 4.48 $18.65 $65.34

Peanut Wagon 21' with Tractor (120-139
hp) 2WD 130

2.2 1 0.57 3.07 $4.69 $12.53

Total Harvest Values   1.50 10.29 $30.51 $94.96

* Includes unallocated labor factor of 0.25.  Unallocated labor factor is percentage allowance for additional labor required
to move equipment and hook/unhook implements, etc.

Developed by Nathan Smith and Amanda Smith. Data may be modified by the user to more closely reflect their operation.  UGA estimates are available online
at http://www.ces.uga.edu/Agriculture/agecon/agecon.html.

24

CLIMATE OUTLOOK FOR 2013 and PEANUT RELATED CLIMATE TOOLS

AVAILABLE ONLINE

Pam Knox

Highlights:

 Drought should decrease over the winter but could return in spring